
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 
                                                                                       

   
 

 
   
     

 

 

  
    

       
   

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

  
 

  
 

 
 

  

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 
Lawn Mowing and Landscaping Services  

– Multi-Year Agreement 
248 Grant Ave Auburn NY 13021 

May 15th, 2025 – October 31, 2025 

May 15th, 2026 – October 31, 2026 

May 15th, 2027 – October 31, 2027 

FOR CAYUGA COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

SOLICITATION NUMBER: 2025-07 

Please refer all inquiries regarding this RFP or to schedule an ISSUE DATE: 3/14/2025 

inspection to the following point of contact: 
PRE BID INSPECTION:  SUGGESTED 

NAME: DOUGLAS KINNEY 
BIDS  DUE: 0 4 / 0 9 / 2  0  2  5  b y  1 2  p m  

EMAIL: DOUG.KINNEY@CAYUGA-CC.EDU 
BID  OPENING: 0 4 / 0  9  / 2  0  2 5  2 p m  

PHONE: 315-294-8411 
VENDOR AWARDED BY: 04/15/2025 

PROJECT BEGINS: May 15th 2025 

ISSUED BY: 
Business Office – Crystal Gibson 
Cayuga Community College 
197 Franklin Street 
Auburn, New York  13021 
E‐Mail: businessoffice@cayuga‐cc.edu 
Voice: 315‐255‐1743 x2206 

All proposals are subject to terms and conditions therein set forth by: 
Kelly Albrecht 
CFO Cayuga Community College 
197 Franklin Street Auburn, New York 13021 

mailto:businessoffice@cayuga-cc.edu


RFP – 2025‐07 Mowing and Landscaping Svcs Grant Ave                  

 

 

     
 

  
 

 
    

   
 

     
  

  

  
     

 
       

 

 
 

 
 

   

 
 

 
 

 

  
  
 
  
  

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
  

 
  

   
 

 

TIMELINE 

This section lists the key events associated with this RFP. Schedule changes, when required, will be indicated here. 

It is suggested that the bidder arrange a pre-bid inspection of the areas where the lawn mowing and landscaping is to be 
performed. Any failure by the contractor to acquaint themself with all available information concerning the work will not relieve 
him from responsibility of carrying out the work intended by this contract. 

Bids must be received no later than April 9th, 2025 by 12pm. The respondent shall assume the full responsibility for timely 
delivery at the location designated. Cayuga Community College assumes no responsibility for the delivery of any solicitation, 
addendum, solicitation response, or any other such correspondence by the US Postal Service, or any other delivery method. 
Responses received after the due date and time stated above will not be considered. 

The timeline is an approximation of the dates that will take place. Anychanges to this timeline will be made available via addendum 
before the proposal submission. Any changes to the timeline during the review period will be posted as timeline updates. 

PROPOSAL SUBMISSION GUIDELINES 

Please provide pricing and 4 completed attachments (at end of packet) for a multi-year agreement to cover service for May 
15, 2025 – October 31, 2025, May 15, 2026 – October 31, 2026, and May 15, 2027 – October 31, 2027. 

Company Overview: Provide a brief overview of your company, including its history, experience in the landscaping industry, 
and any relevant certifications. 

Proposed Service: Provide a detailed description of the services you propose to offer, including the frequency and scope of 
work. 

Experience: Provide details of your experience in providing landscaping and lawn mowing services, including references from 
previous clients. 

Pricing: Provide a detailed breakdown of your pricing structure, including any additional costs that may be incurred, such as 
equipment rental or disposal fees. 

Insurance and Licensing: Provide proof of insurance and any necessary licenses. 
 Proof of Workers’ Compensation Insurance with New York State statutory limits/Employer’s Liability: $1,000,000 
 Proof of Commercial General Liability Insurance with $1,000,000 per Occurrence/$2,000,000 Aggregate. 
 Umbrella Liability: $2,000,000 per Occurrence/$2,000,000 Aggregate 
 Completed and Signed “Hold Harmless” agreement. 
 Cayuga Community College named as Additional Insured on all policies 

Availability: Provide information on your availability to provide services, including any limitations or scheduling constraints. 

Please submit the SEALED PROPOSAL marked on the outside of the envelope:  
   RFP – 2025-07 Mowing and Landscaping 248 Grant Ave 

  Proposals must be received no later than April 9th, 2025 by 12pm.  
Douglas Kinney 
Director of Facilities Services and Public Safety 
197 Franklin Street 
Auburn, NY 13021 



RFP – 2025‐07 Mowing and Landscaping Svcs Grant Ave                  

 

 
   

  
 

 
     

 

    
  

     
    

 
  

 
 

       
 

  
 

 
  

  
 
 

  
 

     

   
  

   
  

   
 

    
    

 
     

 
   

 
         

 
  

 
 
 

Please be aware that three copies of your full proposal must be submitted. A certificate of insurance along with a completed 
W-9 will be required as stated in our supplemental terms and conditions. 

INSTITUTIONAL BACKGROUND 

Founded in 1953, Cayuga Community College is one of 64 accredited institutions that make up the State University of New 
York (SUNY) system. Cayuga offers open access and an affordable gateway to higher education, with courses and degree 
programs offered at campuses in Auburn and Fulton, NY and online. Cayuga Community College provides a strong liberal arts 
foundation for further study and career preparation. The College also addresses identified community needs through targeted 
training and personal enrichment programs. By sustaining academic excellence within a supportive learning environment, the 
College, a careful steward of human and fiscal resources, serves as a valuable asset to the development of our local, regional, and 
global communities. 

PROJECT SCOPE 

Cayuga Community College is seeking proposals from qualified and experienced landscaping and lawn mowing service 
providers to manage and maintain the outdoor spaces of our Workforce Development property located at 248 Grant Ave, 
Auburn, NY. The scope of work will include regular lawn mowing, weed control, and general landscaping maintenance. 

This project is subject to New York State Prevailing Wage requirements pursuant to General Provisions of 
Laws Covering Workers on Article 8 Public Work Contracts. See attachment provided. 

I. SCOPE: 
a. Lawn Mowing: Regular lawn mowing to be done weekly during the growing season beginning on May 15, 2025 

– October 31, 2025, May 15, 2026 – October 31, 2026, and May 15, 2027 – October 31, 2027. 
b. Weed Control: The property may have small flower bed areas that will require weed control throughout the 

growing season. 
c. General Landscaping Maintenance: This includes but is not limited to lawn mowing, weed control in flower 

beds, leaf raking and removal, removal of fallen branches, sticks etc., placement or refreshing of mulch in 
flower bed areas. 

d. Use of chemical fertilizer, weed control or other chemicals is prohibited. 
e. Successful bidding company must be able to transport all necessary equipment needed to fulfill requirements 

of the project. No equipment shall be stored on site. 

II. RATES AND PAYMENT: 
a. Payment shall be made by the College upon receipt of invoices not more than once per month during the 

term of the contract. 

III. CODES/STANDARDS: The contractor shall comply with the following codes and standards: 

A OSHA - Occupational Safety & Health Act  
B. Federal, State and Local Regulations  

IV. CONTACT PERSONS: 
Specific questions of both general and technical nature may be directed to Douglas Kinney, Director of 
Facilities Services and Public Safety, at (315) 294-8411, extension 2411. Email: doug.kinney@cayuga-cc.edu 

mailto:doug.kinney@cayuga-cc.edu


RFP – 2025‐07 Mowing and Landscaping Svcs Grant Ave                  

 

     

 
  

  
   

 

   
  

   
  

  
 

     
 

 
 

 

  
 

 

 
           

 
 

  
 

  
 

  
 

  
 

 
 

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS 

The vendor agrees to obtain and maintain General Liability Insurance, including Comprehensive Form, Premises Operations, 
Products/Completed Operations, Blanket Broad Form Contractual, Independent Contractors, and Broad Form Property Damage 
Coverage with minimum limits of not less than one million dollars ($1,000,000) Combined Single Limit for Bodily Injury and 
Property Damage. 

In addition, the vendor will agree to maintain the appropriate professional liability insurance coverage with minimum limits of 
not less than one million dollars ($1,000,000) per occurrence. 
The vendor further agrees to comply with the New York State Workers’Compensation Board requirements regarding proof of 
compliance with the New York State Workers’ Compensation Law. The New York State Workers’ Compensation Board requires 
the College to obtain from Contractors proof of Workers Compensation insurance coverage, Self- Insurance, or exemption from 
the requirement of obtaining Workers’Compensation Insurance coverage. Evidence must be submitted to the College on forms 
specified by the Workers’ Compensation Board and stamped as received by the Workers’ Compensation Board. 

The required insurance policies shall be endorsed to include Cayuga Community College and Cayuga County as additional 
insured. They will also include the provision that the issuing company(s) will notify the Certificate of Insurance Holder, which 
shall be Cayuga Community College, by certified mail thirty (30) days before any change diminishing coverage, limits, 
cancellation, or non-renewal of the insurance policies. For the duration of this contract, the issuing company(s) shall notify the 
Certificate of Insurance Holder upon renewal of the policies. 

The vendor must provide current and up-to-date certificates of insurance listing the following coverage. The College and the 
County of Cayuga will be listed as 

Kind of Insurance Limits of Liability 
 Worker’s Comp Liability Insurance with statutory limits/Employer’s Liability: $1,000,000 

 General Business Liability Insurance with $1,000,000 per Occurrence/$2,000,000 Aggregate  

 Umbrella Liability: $2,000,000 per Occurrence/$2,000,000 Aggregate 

 Completed “Hold Harmless” agreement 

 Cayuga Community College named as Additional Insured on all policies 



RFP – 2025‐07 Mowing and Landscaping Svcs Grant Ave                  

 

 
    

 

    
     

 

       
  

   
  

 
   

  
 

   
  

  
     

  
   

       
   

 

      
 

 
   

                 
 

      
  

 
  

 

      
 

 

    
 

 
     

 Statutory Compliance 

The successful respondent will be required to agree with the following: 

 The vendor will covenant and agree to comply in all respects with all Federal, State, and County laws which pertain hereto, 
including but not limited to Worker’s Compensation and Employers’Liability Insurance, hours of employment, wages, non-
discrimination, and human rights. 

 The vendor and subcontractor(s) shall abide by the regulations of 41 CFR 60-741.5(a) and 41 CFR 60-300.5(a). This 
regulation prohibits discrimination against qualified protected veterans and qualified individuals based on disability. It 
requires affirmative action by covered prime contractors and subcontractors to employ and advance in employment- 
qualified protected veterans and individuals with disabilities. 

TERMINATION 

 Cause 

For a material breach that remains uncured for more than fifteen (15) days or other specified period after written notice to 
the vendor, this contract may be terminated by Cayuga Community College at the vendor’s expense where the vendor 
becomes unable or incapable of performing, or meeting any requirements or qualifications outlined 
in the contract, or for non-performance, or upon a determination by Cayuga that the vendor is non-responsible. Such 
termination shall be upon written notice to the vendor. In such event, Cayuga may complete the contractual requirements in 
any manner it deems advisable and pursue available legal or equitable remedies for breach. The 
vendor will reimburse Cayuga Community College for the actual costs to complete the services in excess of the contract fees 
provided in this agreement. Any such act by Cayuga will not be deemed a waiver of any other right or remedy of Cayuga, 
including, without limitation, Cayuga’s right to consequential damages caused directly or indirectly by the vendor’s default. 

Authorization of Funds 

If the term of this agreement extends into fiscal year(s) subsequent to that in which it is signed, it is understood that the 
continuation of this contract is subject to the authorization of sufficient funding for such purpose by the State of New York, 
County of Cayuga, and/or State University of New York. If sufficient funds are not so authorized, the parties 
mutually agree that the contract may be terminated or amended as appropriate in response to the reduction in funding. If the 
agreement is terminated, the vendor agrees to take back any affected equipment, products, software, or hardware furnished 
under this contract, and relieve Cayuga Community College of any further obligation, except for Cayuga’s obligation to pay for 
services already performed pursuant to this agreement. 

 Convenience 

Cayuga Community College may terminate this contract at any time for convenience upon thirty (30) days written notice 
without penalty or other early termination charges due. Cayuga shall remain liable for all accrued but unpaid costs incurred until 
the termination date if the contract is terminated according to this subdivision. 

 Automatic Termination 

This agreement will automatically terminate on the occurrence of any of the following events: (a) bankruptcy or insolvency of 
either party; (b) failure to comply with federal, state or local laws, regulations or requirements; or (c) expiration of the term. 



RFP – 2025‐07 Mowing and Landscaping Svcs Grant Ave                  

 

                
 

  
   

    
 
 

    

  

Violation of Sections 103‐d of General Municipal Law 

Cayuga Community College reserves the right to terminate the contract if it is found that the certification filed by the vendor per 
Section 103-d of the General Municipal Law (Certificate of Non-Collusion) was intentionally false or intentionally incomplete. 
Upon such finding, Cayuga may exercise its termination right for cause. 

Cayuga Community College reserves the right to terminate the contract in the event it is found that the certification filed by the 
vendor in accordance with §5-a of the Tax Law is not timely filed during the term of the contract or the certification furnished 
was intentionally false or intentionally incomplete. Upon such finding, Cayuga may exercise its termination right for cause. 



RFP – 2025‐07 Mowing and Landscaping Svcs Grant Ave                  

 

 

  
 

 

 
 

 

 

  

  

 

  

  

 

 

ATTACHMENT 1: NON-COLLUSIVE BIDDING 

By submission of this proposal, each vendor and each person signing on behalf of any vendor certifies, and in the case of a joint bid, each 
party to that certifies as to its organization under penalty of perjury, that to the best of their knowledge and belief: 

1. The prices of this proposal have been arrived at independently without collusion, consultation, communication, or agreement 
to restrict competition as to any matter relating to such prices with any other vendor or with any competitor; 

Unless otherwise required by law, the prices which have been quoted in this proposal have not been knowingly disclosed by 
the vendor and will not knowingly be disclosed by the vendor prior to opening, directly or indirectly, to any other vendor or 

2. any competitor; and 

No attempt has been made or will be made by the vendor to induce any other person, partnership, or corporation to submit or 
not to submit a proposal to restrict competition. 

3. 

Name Job Title 

Signature Date 

Cayuga Community Attachment 1 Page 1 



RFP – 2025‐07 Mowing and Landscaping Svcs Grant Ave                  

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

  

  

 

     

 

  

 

 

ATTACHMENT 2: CONFLICT OF INTEREST 
STATEMENT 

The vendor offering to provide services according to this solicitation as a contractor, joint venture contractor, 
subcontractor, or consultant, attests that its performance of the services outlined in this solicitation does not and will 
not create a conflict of interest with nor position the vendor to breach any other contract currently in force with 
Cayuga Community College. Furthermore, the vendor attests that it will not act detrimental to any College project on 
which the vendor is rendering services. 

1. The fulfillment of obligations by the vendor, as proposed in the response, does not violate any existing 
contracts or agreements between the vendor and the College; 

2. The fulfillment of obligations by the vendor, as proposed in the response, does not and will not create any 
conflict of interest, or the perception thereof, with any current role or responsibility that the vendor has 
regarding any existing contracts or agreements between the vendor and the College; 

3. The fulfillment of obligations by the vendor, as proposed in the response, does not and will not compromise 
the vendor’s ability to carry out its obligations under any existing contracts between the vendor and the 
College; 

4. The fulfillment of any other contractual obligations that the vendor has with the College will not affect or 
influence its ability to perform under any contract with the College resulting from this solicitation; 

5. During the negotiation and execution of any contract resulting from this solicitation, the vendor will not 
knowingly take any action or make any decision that creates a potential for conflict of interest or might 
cause a detrimental impact to the College, including, but not limited to, any action or decision to divert 
resources from one College project to another; 

6. In fulfilling obligations under each of its College contracts, including any contract which results from this 
solicitation, the vendor will act in accordance with the terms of each of its College contracts and will not 
knowingly take any action or make any decision that might cause a detrimental impact to the College 
including, but not limited to, any action or decision to divert resources from one College project to another; 

7. No former officer or employee of the College who is now employed by the vendor, nor any former officer or 
employee of the vendor whom the College now employs, has played a role concerning the administration of 
this contract procurement in a manner that may violate section 73(8)(a) of the State Ethics Law; and 

8. The vendor has not and shall not offer to any employee, member, or director of the College any gift, 
whether in the form of money, service, loan, travel, entertainment, hospitality, thing or promise, or any 
other form, under circumstances in which it could reasonably be inferred that the gift was intended to 
influence said employee, member or director, or could reasonably be expected to influence said 
employee, member or director, in the performance of the official duty of said employee, member or director 
or was intended as a reward for any official action on the part of said employee, member or director. 

9. Steps will be taken to avoid the appearance of any impropriety or improper conduct. 

Vendors responding to this solicitation should note that the College recognizes that conflicts may occur in the future 
because a vendor may have existing or new relationships. The College will review the nature of any such new 
relationship and reserves the right to terminate the contract for cause if, in its judgment, an actual or potential 

fli f i b d 

Name Job Title 

Signature 

Cayuga Community 

Date 

Attachment 2 Page 1 



RFP – 2025‐07 Mowing and Landscaping Svcs Grant Ave                  

 

     
     

 
  

     

 
 

 

 

  
      

 

  
    

 
 

               

                                 

                               

           

 

   

 

 

ATTACHMENT 3: DIVERSITY PRACTICES 

I, as of 
FULL TITLE COMPANY 

firm or company (hereafter referred to as the Company), swear and affirm under penalty of perjury that 
the answers submitted to the 
following questions are complete and accurate to the best of my knowledge: 
1 Does your Company have a Chief Diversity Officer or other individuals tasked with supplier diversity 

initiatives?   YES  NO 

What percentage of your Company’s gross revenues (from your prior fiscal year) was paid to New York 
2 State certified minority or women- owned business enterprises as subcontractors, suppliers, joint-

venturers, partners, or other similar arrangements for the provision of goods or services to your 
Company’s clients or customers? 

3 What percentage of your Company’s overhead (i.e., those expenditures that are not directly related to the 
provision of goods or services to your Company’s clients or customers) or noncontract-related expenses 
(from your prior fiscal year) was paid to New York State certified minority- and women-owned business 
enterprises as suppliers/contractors? 1 

4 Does your Company provide technical training 2 to minority- and women-owned business enterprises? 
 YES  NO 

If YES, describe such training, which should include, but not be limited to, the date the program was 
initiated, the names and the number of minority- and women-owned business enterprises participating in 
such training, the number of years such training has been offered and the number of hours per year for 
which such training occurs. 

5 Is your Company participating in a government-approved minority- and women-owned business 
 YES  NO enterprise mentor-protégé program? 

If YES, identify the governmental mentoring program in which your Company participates and provide 
evidence demonstrating the extent of your Company’s commitment to the governmental mentoring 
program. 

¹ Do not include onsite project overhead. 

2 Technical training teaches employees how to accurately and thoroughly perform the technical components of their jobs. 
Training can include technology applications, products, sales and service tactics, and more. Technical skills are job‐specific 
as opposed to transferable soft skills. 

Cayuga Community Attachment 3 Page 1 



RFP – 2025‐07 Mowing and Landscaping Svcs Grant Ave                  

 

 
   

 

   

 

   

   

   

    

   

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

6 Does your Company include specific quantitative goals for the utilization of minority- and women-owned 
 YES  NO business enterprises in its non-government procurements? 

If YES, describe such non-government procurements (including time period, goal, scope, and dollar 
amount) and indicate the percentage of the goals attained. 

7 Does your Company have a formal minority- and women-owned business enterprise supplier diversity 
program?  YES  NO 

All information provided in connection with the questionnaire is subject to audit and any fraudulent 
statements are subject to criminal prosecution and debarment. 

Signature of 

Printed Name of 
Si t 

Title 

Name of 

Street 
Add 

City, State, Zip: 

Cayuga Community Attachment 3 Page 2 



RFP – 2025‐07 Mowing and Landscaping Svcs Grant Ave                  

 

 

           

                         

                           

 

 
  

      
 

 
 

      
 

 
           

 

 

      
 

 
           

 

   
 

 
     

 

 
       

 

 

                 

  

 

ATTACHMENT 4: COST PROPOSAL 
TRANSMITTAL SHEET 

NAME OF VENDOR: (Legal name as it would appear on a contract) 

MAILING ADDRESS: (Street address, P.O. Box, City, State, ZIP Code) 

FEDERAL EMPLOYEE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 

IF NYS CERTIFIED: 

 MINORITY BUSINESS ENTERPRISE (MBE)  WOMAN BUSINESS ENTERPRISE (WBE) 

PERSON AUTHORIZED TO ACT AS THE CONTACT FOR THIS FIRM IN MATTERS REGARDING THIS 
PROPOSAL: 

PRINTED NAME: (First Name, Last Name) TITLE: 

TELEPHONE NUMBER: FAX NUMBER: E‐MAIL ADDRESS: 

PERSON AUTHORIZED TO OBLIGATE THIS FIRM IN MATTERS REGARDING THIS PROPOSAL OR THE 
RESULTING CONTRACT: 

PRINTED NAME: (First Name, Last Name) TITLE: 

TELEPHONE NUMBER: FAX NUMBER: E‐MAIL ADDRESS: 

IF CORPORATION, NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON AUTHORIZED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS TO SIGN 
THIS PROPOSAL ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD: 

PRINTED NAME: (First Name, Last Name) TITLE: 

SIGNATURE OF VENDOR OR AUTHORIZED DATE 

By signing this form, the above vendor or authorized representative attests that the 
proposal price submitted will remain valid for a minimum of 90 days from the 

Cayuga Community Attachment 4 Page 1 


